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AGREEl\'1ENT CONTAIN1NG CONSENT ORDER
AND PAYMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TIES FOR VIOLA TrONS OF

CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATL'TES §§9-23g, 9-171, 9-172, and 9-360

This agreement, by and between Carlos Lopez and Luz S. Lopez of the Town of Farmington,
County of Hartford, State of Coiiecticut, hereinafer referred to as the Respondent, and the
authorized representative of tlie State Elections Enforcement Commission, is entered into in
accordance with Section 9-7b-54 of the Regulations of ConnecIÎcut State Agencies and
Section 4-177(c) of the General Stanites of Connecticut. In accordance herewith, The paries
agree that:

1. Carlos Lopez self-reported this Complaint to the Commission.

2. Mr. Lopez admits that he and his wife Luz Lopez registered to vote and voted on three
separate occasions, November 6, 2007, November 7,2006 and November 2.2004, in
Harford, while they remained bona jìde residents of Farington. The operative facts

arose from the arrest of Carlos Lopez for multiple (3) alleged violations of fraudulent
voting pursuant to General Statues § 9-360. The criminal investigation flowed from the
grand jury investigation into Harord rvlayor Eddie Perez, and Mr. Lopez' hosting of a
fundraiser for Mayor Perez thaT was atTended by Carlos Costa, a subject of that grand jury

investigation.

3. The grand jury investigating this matter and the Chief State's Attorney have not involved
Luz Lopez in thìs matter. The Commission's investigaTion revealed that Luz Lopez
engaged in the same acts, as Carlos Lopez, and accordingly identified her as a Respondent
in ths matter.

4. Carlos and Luz Lopez purchased a home at 3 Muls Hill Road, Farmington, where they

have resided for approximaTely twenty years.

5. ConnecticUT DeparenT of ~lotor Vehicle records, utility records, and the Town of
Farmington tax and land records, all indicate that Carlos and Luz Lopez mainTain their
residence at 3 Muls Hil Road, Farmington.

6. Carlos and Luz Lopez completed applications to register TO vote in the City of Hanford on

or about May 7, 2003, which are accepted and processed.
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7. General Statutes § 9-12 provides:

(a) Each citize!1 of the enited States who has attained the age of eighteen

years, and wh 0 is a bona fide resident of the town (0 which he applies jor
admission as an elector shall, On approval by the registrars of voters or TOwn
clerk of the town of residence of such citizen, as prescribed by law, be an
elector, except as provided in subseCTion (b) of this section. ... (Emphasis

added.J

8. General Statutes § 9-23 g provides, in peninent part:

(a) In addition to the procedures for admission of electors under sections 9-
19b, 9-19c, 9- i ge, 9-20 ard 9.31, any person may apply to a regiSTar of VOTers
of the town of his residence for admission as an elector in accordance with the
provisions of this section and section 9-23 h.

(b) The Secretary of the State shall prescribe, and provide to registrars of
voters, tov.n clerks and voter registration agencies, as defined in section 9-23n,
application fomis and OTher materials necessary to complete such application

and admission process. The Secretary of the State, registrars of voters and town
clerks shall provide a reasonable number of such fonns and materials to any
elector who requests such forms ard materials. The secretary shall also, in the
course oftlie secretary's elections duties, prepare instrctions and relaTed
materials describing procedures for such application and admission process
and shall provide ile materials to registrars of voters and town clerks. The
application shall contain the information required under section 9-23h. All
statements oftlie applicant shall be made under the penalties ofperjUl)'. The
application for admission as an elector shall include a statement that (1)
~pecijies each eligibilty requirement, (2) coJiains an attestation that the
application meets each such requirement, and (3) requires the signature of
the applicant under penalty ofpe/jury. . . . (Emphasis added.)

9. General Statutes § 9-23h provides:

The application provided for in section 9-23 g shall provide spaces for the
folloY'ting information for each applicant (1) Name, (2) bona fide residence,
including street number, street address, apartJnent number if applicable,
town and zip code, (3) Telephone number, (4) date of birth, (5) whether The
applicant is regiSTered as an elector in any other town in the STate of

ConnecTicut or in any other state, and if so, the applical1t's laST previous voting
residence, (6) whether the applicant is a United STates ciTizen, (7) whether the

applicant will be eighteen years of age on or before election day, (8) party
afliaTion, if any, (9) the applicant's signature and date of signature, and (l0)
we applicant's Connecticut motor vehicle operawr's license number or, if none,
Ùle last four digits of the applicant's Social Secmity number. ...

10. The Commission concludes that by registering to VOTe in Harford on May 7, 2003, while
mainTaining meir bona fide residence at 3 Muls Hil Road, Farmington, Respondents
violaTed General Statutes § 9-23 g.
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11. Carlos and Luz Lopez voted in the City of Hartford at the municipal election held On
November 6, 2007, and state elections held on November 7, 2006 ard November 2, 2004.

i 2. General Statutes § 9-171 provides:

In all cities, unless othen:vise provided by law, any person entitled to vote at
city elections who is registered on the revised registry list last completed, and
any person having a legal right to vote at such elections whose name ;s
entered on a copy of such Ust before voting, may vote therein in the district
for which such registry list is made; provided those persons may vote whose
naries are restored to the list under the provisions of section 9-42 or whose
names are added on the last week day before a regular electjon under the
provisions of section 9- i 7. Each person so registered shall be permitted to
vote, unless he has lost his right by removalfrom such city since he has
registered or by conviction of a disfrCL'1chising crime. Any person offering so
to vote, and being challenged as to his identity or residence, shall, before he
votes, prove his identity wtih the person on ,.",hose name he offers to vote or
his bona fide residence in such city, as the case may be, by the testimony,

under oath, of at least one other elector or by such OTher evidence acceptable to
the moderator. The names of those voting shall be checked on such copy of
such list, and such copy so checked shall be kept on file in the office of 

the

to\vn clerk, as in the case of state elections. (Emphasis added.)

13. General Statutes § 9- i 72 provides:

At any regular or special state election any person may vote who was
registered 011 the last-completed revised registry list of 

the town in which he

offers to vote, and he shall vote in the district in which he was so registered;
provided those persons may vote whose names are restored to the list tmder the
provisions of section 9-42 or whose names are added on the last weekday
before a regular election under the provisions of section 9~ i 7. Each person so
registerer! shall be permitted to vote if he is a bonafide resident of the town
and political subdivision hoLding the election and has n0110st his right by
conviction of a disfranchising crime. Any person offering so to vote and being
challenged as to his identity ot residence shall, before he votes, prove his
identity with the person on whose name he offers to vote or his bona 

fide
resldeJce in the town and political subdivision holding the election, as the
case may be, by the testimony, under oath, of aT least one other elector or by
such other evidence as is acceptable 10 the moderator. (Emphasis added.)

14. General Statutes § 9-360, provides:

Aiiy person not legally qualifed who fraudulently votes in any to\\oTI meeting,
primary, election or referendum iii which the person is not qualifed to vole,
and any legally qualified person who, at such meering, primar, election Or
referendun1, fraudulently votes more than once at the same meeting, primary,
election or referendum, shall be fined not less than three hundred dollars Or

more than five hundred dollars and shall be imprisoned not less than one year
or more than two years and shall be disfranchised. Any person who VOTes or
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anempts to vote at any election, primary, referendum or tOVvn meeting by
assuming the name of another legally qualified person shall be guilty of a class
D felony and shall be disfranchised.

The Commission notes IDe penalties therein are criminal and the Commission sets civil
penalties pursuant to General Statutes § 9-7b, for civil violations of 

the same staTUte.

15. General Statutes § 9- 7b, provides in peiiinent par, that The Corrnission has the following
powers and duties:

(2) To levy a civil penalty not to exceed (A) two thousand dollars per offense
against any person the commission finds to be in violation of any provision of
chapter 145, par V ofchapttr 146, par I of 

chapter 147, chapter 148, section

7-9, section 9-12, subsection (a) of section 9-17, section 9-l9b, 9-1ge, 9-19g,

9-19h, 9-19i, 9-20, 9-21, 9-23a, 9-23g, 9-2311, 9-23j to 9-230, inclusive, 9-23r,
9-26,9-3 la, 9-32, 9-35, 9-35b, 9-35c, 9-40a, 9-42,9-43, 9-50a, 9-56, 9-59,9-
168d, 9-170, 9-171, 9-172, 9-232i to 9-2320; inclusive, 9-404a to 9-404c,
inclusive, 9-409, 9-410,9-412,9-436, 9-436a, 9-453e to 9-453h, inclusive, 9-
453k or 9-4530, (B) two thousand dollars per offense againST any ioV;U clerk,
registrar of VOTers, an appointee or designee of a tovfn clerk or registrar of

voters, or any other election or primar official whom the commission finds to
have failed to discharge a duty imposed by any provision of chapter 146 or
147, (C) two thousand dollars per offense agaimt any person the comn-iission

findS'to have (i) improperly voted in any election, primary or referendum,
and (ü) not been legally qualifed to vote in such election, primary or
refetel1dum, or (D) two thousand dollars per offense or twice the amount of
any improper payment or contribution, whichever is greater, against any
person the commission finds to be in violation of any provision of chapter 155
or 157. The commission may levy a civil penalty against any person under
subparagraph (A), (B), (C) or (D) of this subdivision only afer giving the
person an opportity to be heard at a hearing conducted in accordance with

sections 4-176e to 4-184, inclusive. In the case of 
failure to pay any such

penalty levied pursuant to this subsection within thrt days of written notice

sent by certified or registered mail to such person, the superior court for the
judicial district of Harford, on application of the commission, may issue an
order requiring such person to pay the penalty imposed and such cour costs,
state marshal's fees and attorney's fees incurred by the commission as the court
may detennine. Any civil penalTies paid, collected or recovered under
subparagraph (D) of this subdivision for a violation of any provision of chapter
155 applying to the office of the Treasurer shall be deposited on a pro rata
basis in ary trust funds, as defined in section 3 -Dc, affecied by such violaTion;

.,. (Emphasis added.)

16. Carlos Lopez and Luz Lopez admit t,"iey were not bOl1a fide residents of Hai1ford as
required by General Statutes §§ 9-12,9-171 and 9-172 when they voted on November 6,
2007, November 7, 2006 and f\ovember 2,2004, in Harford.
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17. Carlos Lopez claims that he thought he could vote and voted in Hai1ford because of his
business interests related to his owning of a furnture store located in Hanford for over
thirty five years. Furer, Mr. Lopez claims that because of his varied business, family,

and personal interests are in Hartford, he believed he could vote in Hartford. According TO
Mr. Lopez, Luz Lopez registered and voted in Harford following his direction.

18. "Bona fide residence" means a person's genuine domicile. More specifically, that place
where a person maintains a true, fixed, and principal home to which he, whenever
'taniently located, has a genuine intent to return. Comp/aim a/Nancy Rossi, West
Haven, File No. 2006-109.

i 9. The Commission concludes That Carlos and Luz Lopez by registering and voting in
Harford, while remaining residents ofFaTmington, on November 6, 2007 each violated
General Statutes § 9-171 by voting in a city election when they ,"vere not legally qualified
to vote. Furter, the Commission concludes that Carlos and LUi Lopez by voting in

Hartford, while remaining residents of farington, November 7, 2006 and November 2,
2004 each violated General Statutes § 9-172 by voting in state elections when they were
nOT legally qualified to vote. Finally, the Commission concludes that Carlos and Luz
Lopez violated General Statutes § 9-360 on thee occasions by voting in elections in
Harford when not legally qualified to vote.

20. There is no evidence that Respondents were ever registered simulTaneously in Harford
and Farmington, nor is there evidence that they ever voted more ù1an once on each the
above mentioned elections.

21. Carlos Lopez and Luz Lopez have since fe-registered to vote in Farington at their 3
Muls Hill Road adchess on August 25, 2008.

22. The Commission views fraudulent voter registration and fraudulent voting as one ofthe
most serious types of violations. However, due to the self-reporting by Respondent
Carlos Lopez, the full cooperation of both Respondents in seeking to resolve this matter
with the Commission, and Respondent Carlos Lopez' prior arest peraining to these same
faCTS, and the paymenT by The Respondents of a substantial civil penalty for their actions,
the Commission is satisfied that this resolution is equiTable when considered under the
totality of circumSTances.

23. The Respondents admit all jurisdictional facts and agrees that this agreemenT and Older
shall have the SBIe force and effect as a final decision and Order entered after a full
hearing and shall become final when adopted by the Commission. The Respondents shall
receive a copy hereof as provided in Section 9-7b-56 of the Regulations of Connecticut
State Agencies.

24. IT is understood and agre.ed that this agreement wil be submitted to L.'ie Commission at its
next meeting and, if it is not accepted by the Commission, it is withdrawn by the
RespondenTs and may not be used as an admission in my subsequent hearing, if 

the same

becomes necessar.
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25. The Respondents waive:

a. Any fuer procedural steps;

b. The requirement that the Commission's decision contain a STatement of

findings of fact and conclusions of la\.v, separately stated; and
c. All rights to seek judicial review Dr otherwise to challenge or contest the validity

of the agreement or Order enTered into pursuant to this agreement.

26. Upon the Respondents' compliance wiTh the Order hereinafter stated, the Commission
shall nDt initiate any fuher proceedings against them pertaining to this matter.

-6-



nee.28. 2C09 11: 54A~ SEEC Îst Fioor F¿x NCl.0035 P. 2

ORDER

IT is HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondents shall each remit a civil penalty to the
Commission in the amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000) on or before January 19,2010,
and shall hencefort strictly comply with Coriecticut General Statutes §§9-23 g, 9-171, 9- i 72
and 9-360.

F onhe State of Coriecticut

Dated: 111ç-IIO Bl! ,/;:,/1 //.., LI ! 'Z /1/ '! ! ~ . _, r¡ ~I ,
, it kVLCL/lv.. '--...J/.(,0-:Joan tvL Andre'",s, Esq.
Director of Legal Affairs &
Enforcement &
Authorized Representative of

the State Elections
Enforcement Commission
20 Trinity St., Suite 1 0 1

Haiiford, CT

Dated: '¡'tlia The Respondents

(:
Carlos Lopez
3 Muls Hill Drive
Farrrngton, CT

/ .-.-J~. f'
/ c:c-.1i/fIQ" -- /~'. ~"CY.2)"" .

/iÀ '_~. 't ¿/..;:,l J...
f,uz~. Lopez (/
3 Muls Hiii Drive
Farmington, C1

//

~iih -
Adopted this ~ day of ...knua~ 200lQat Harford, ~onnecticut

¿1;tL -;--,
STephen F. CashDian, Chairman
By Order of the Commission
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